
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 976/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F1}ANNEX V

TRANSFORMATION SERVICES Transformation Operations

Textual Amendments

F1 Inserted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 1088/2010 of 23 November 2010 amending Regulation \(EC\) No 976/2009](#) as regards download services and transformation services.

4. LINK TRANSFORMATION SERVICE OPERATION

4.1. **Link Transformation Service request**

4.1.1. *Link Transformation Service request parameter*

The Link Transformation Service request parameter shall provide all information about the Public Authority's or Third Party's Transformation Service in conformity with this Regulation, enabling the use of the Public Authority's or Third Party's Transformation Service by the Member State's Transformation Service.]

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 976/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(5\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A para. 4.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 Pt. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(7\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A para. 5.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 Pt. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 para. 4.1.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1338 reg. 12\(9\)\(a\)](#)